LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2024
Venue: MORECAMBE TOWN HALL
Time: 10.30 A.M.
AGENDA

1. LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- ASDA EXPRESS PFS RYLANDS,
OWEN ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 2LL - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION
FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (Pages 2 - 62)

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(1) Membership

Councillors Sally Maddocks (Chair), Martin Bottoms and Phil Bradley

(i) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email
democracy@Iancaster.gov.uk.

MARK DAVIES,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on 10" April 2024.


mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk

Agenda Item 1 Page 2
LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- ASDA EXPRESS PFS
RYLANDS, OWEN ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 2LL.

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

18th April 2024

Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable members to determine an application for a Premise Licence under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Euro Garages Limited, Asda House, South Bank, Great

Wilson Street, Leeds, LS11 5AD, following the receipt of relevant representations.

The report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Sub Committee is requested to determine in the light of the representations made
and having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, The Licensing Act
2003 and any Regulations made under that Act as well as Government Guidance
whether to grant the application as requested, modify any conditions of the licence, or
to reject the whole application. Members are reminded that they should state the
reasons for their decision.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council grants permissions for Premise Licences submitted under the Licensing
Act 2003 (the Act). Euro Garages Limited have submitted an application under
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect of
Asda Express PFS Rylands, Owen Road, Lancaster, LA1 2LL.
The application is for a licence to facilitate the following:

Late Night Refreshment Monday — Sunday  23:00 until 05:00 hours
(for consumption both on & off the premises)



1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

Page 3

Sale & Supply of Alcohol Monday — Sunday 00:00 until 23:59 (off premises)

The applicant has identified due diligence to the promotion of the licensing objectives
within the operating schedule of the premise licence application in terms of thorough
CCTV coverage, staff training and adherence to the Challenge 25 proof of age
scheme.

Details of the application for the premises licence are set out in the application form
including the plan, which is detailed as No.1 to this report.

There is a statutory requirement to advertise such applications for a period of 28
days in which time representations in favour or against the application can be
submitted. Any representation submitted must relate to the likely impact of the grant
of the licence on one or more of the four licensing objectives which are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

O O O O

During the statutory 28 day consultation period the Council received four relevant
representations from “Other Persons” as defined by The Act. These relate to both
the Public Nuisance and Crime Prevention licensing objectives.

Details of the representations are attached at Appendix No.2.to this report.

The concerns of The Other Persons relate predominantly to public nuisance where
it is perceived that should Members seek to grant this licence then there would be
strong likelihood of an increase to both noise nuisance and alcohol fuelled anti-
social behaviour in respect of neighbouring residential premises. Further, they
believe that to allow the retail sale of alcohol for 24 hours per day from the premises
would be wholly detrimental to the current status quo of this area of Lancaster.

Any representations must relate to the likely impact of the grant of the licence in
relation to all four of the licensing objectives, namely:

Public Safety

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public Nuisance

The protection of children from harm

O O O O

Under Section 18(3) of the Act, it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the
application, as representations have been received from Other Persons as defined in
the Licensing Act. The relevant section prescribes:

Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each

person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessatry,
and



1.7

1.8

1.9

Page 4

(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

The steps Members may take are-
(a) to grant the licence subject to —

0] the conditions mentioned in subsection 2 (a) modified to such extent as
the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives and

(i) any condition which must under section 19,20 or 21 be included in the
licence.

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.

(d) to reject the application

The updated Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy was approved by Licensing
Committee in November 2023 and was subsequently considered by Cabinet in
February 2024, prior to approval by Full Council in April 2024. We can however rely
on the previous policy until full implementation of the updated version.

This is attached at Appendix No.3 to 
[...]
s right is qualified in the
public interest.

2.0 Conclusion

2.1 Members should consider, having regard to the Councils Statement of Licensing
Policy, The Licensing Act 2003 and any Regulations made under that Act,
Government Guidance and representations made, whether to grant the application
as requested, modify any conditions of the licence, or to reject the whole application.
Members are reminded that they should state the reasons for their decision.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

None.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrates
court within 21 days

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: David Eglin
Telephone: 01524 582033

None E-mail: deglin@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: DWE




Page 6

on for a premises licence

Lancaster
LANCASTER Applicati
SERECRINEIR | Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensing@lancaster.gov.uk
Telephone: 01524 582033

*romoting Clty, Coast & Countrysive

* required informatior

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference

Not Currently In Use

Your reference

RIT.JB 84773.18608

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

@ Yes ' No

Applicant Details

* First name

EURO GARAGES LIMITED

* Family name

EURO GARAGES LIMITED

* E-mail

JANET_BRAITHWAITE@GOSSCHALKS.CO.UK

Main telephone number

01482 324252

Other telephone number

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a busines
[...]
 activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on
audience size for:

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided
by or on behalf of the local authority;

0 any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider,

0 any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or
on behalf of the school proprietor; and

0 any entertainment {excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling
circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audtence, and
(b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days.

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www .voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00

Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00

Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00*

Band E - £125001 and over £635.00*

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00

Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls or premises of a simifar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.

If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00

Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00

Capacity 15000-1999% £4,000.00

Capacity 20000-2999% £8,000.00

Capacity 30000-39000 £16,000.00

Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00

Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00

Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00

Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00

Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00

Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount {E) 315.00

DECLARATION




Page 23

“ontinued from previous page...

. |/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name GOSSCHALKS LLP;
* Capacity SOLICITORS FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANTS
* Date | 21|/ |02/ | 2024
dd mm VYyy
| Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/lancaster/apply-1 to upload this file and continue
with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT
[...]
 your password to anyone.

Convenience Express
12 Aldrens Lane
Skerton

Lancaster

LA12DU

Premises Licence Number: LAPLWAQ0026

Dear Sir, As the proprietor of Convenience Express | have major concerns regarding the Licence Application of Asda
Express Owen Road Lancaster.

| feel the area is adequately served by ourselves during the sociable hours of 10am to 9pm.

As an Independent trading has been difficult in recent years and any "loss of trade” due to increased competition
would only add to the challenge, having served the area for over thirty plus years | feel we are an integral part of the
community and it would be a major loss if we had to "Call it a day”.

During the last thirty years of my proprietorship | have seen a fantastic reduction in Anti-social behaviour; for many
years now Anti-social behaviour has been relatively non existent. My major fear now is, if granted, the proposed
increase in accessibility to alcohol will inevitably bring with it alcohol-fuelled Anti-social behaviour and start to undo all
the good work done by the Police, ourselves and the local residents.

Regards I



Page 26

Eglin, David

From: ! |
Sent: 15 March 2024 11:42

To: licensing

Subject: ASDA Express Owen Rd LA12LL
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Nicola, Jasmine

This email is from an external email address
Do not click any links or open attachments unless you know the content is safe.
Never disclose your password to anyone.

Dear Sirs, | very strongly object to the licensable activities proposed by ASDA Express on Owen Rd.
It is such a bad idea:

The site lies between two socially deprived areas, Rylands and Skerton. As you know, we already have a significant
drug problem. Encouraging people to spend money on alcohol in an area of recognised economic poverty is clearly
ill advised. It is both morally and strategically illogical. It is easy to argue that it is also irresponsible. It will inevitably
take vital resources away from families who are 
[...]
ut the revised Licensing Policy of the Lancaster City Council, which
is the Licensing Authority, under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”).

Licensing is about regulating the carrying on of licensable activities on licensed
premises, by qualifying clubs, and at temporary events within the terms of the Act.
Conditions attached to various authorisations will focus on matters which are within the
control of individual licensees and others in possession of relevant authorisations.
Accordingly, these matters will centre on the premises being used for licensable
activities and the vicinity of those premises.

This statement of licensing policy is a requirement of Section 5 of the Act and has been
prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Act and the Guidance issued by
Secretary of State for Culture Media and Sport under Section 182 of the Act (currently
dated October 2014). The Licensing Authority is, therefore, bound by the Act, any
regulations made under it and the Section 182 guidance.

For the purpose of reviewing its Licensing Policy, in accordance with the requirements
the Act, the Licensing Authority has consulted with:

The Police

The Fire Authority

Representatives of existing holders of premises licences and personal licences
Representatives of existing holders of club premises certificates

Local businesses and their representatives

Local residents and their representatives

The Licensing Authority is grateful for the responses received, and has given proper
weight to the views expressed by those consultees.

The Licensing Authority will consider all applications under the Act in accordance with
the Act, Government Guidance, and in the light of this policy. It will expect applicants to
comply with the procedural requirements of the Act and Regulations there under, and
would encourage applicants to make themselves aware of the contents of this Policy,
and to discuss their applications in advance with the Licensing Authority’s administrative
staff, and w
[...]
ct of
particular premises or activities, the Licensing Authority will not expect that measure to
be mentioned in the operating schedule. Some measures will clearly not all be relevant
in every case, and are not to be treated as absolute requirements and will not be used
by the Licensing Authority to create standard conditions. Indeed, it is possible that, in
respect of some premises no measures will be needed to promote one or more of the
licensing objectives, for example, because they are adequately dealt with by other
existing legislation.

The Licensing Authority acknowledges that where the responsible authorities and other
persons do not raise any representations about an application, it is the duty of the
Licensing Authority to grant the application subject only to conditions that are consistent
with the operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed by the Act.

Applicants should have regard to this licensing policy when preparing their operating
schedules so that they are aware of the expectations of the Licensing Authority and of
the other responsible authorities. Specific requirements to be met are detailed in this
policy document. Other specific requirements are detailed in relevant legislation and in
guidance documents.



9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

9.10

10.0

10.1

Page 39

In order to minimise problems and the necessity for hearings, applicants should consult
with responsible authorities when operating schedules are being prepared. This would
allow for proper liaison before representations prove necessary.

In the context of the above, the Licensing Authority will, as far as it is possible to do so,
avoid imposing disproportionate and over-burdensome conditions on premises unless it
is considered appropriate to do so. Conditions will be tailored to the individual style and
characteristics of the premises and events concerned. The Licensing Authority does not
propose to implement standard conditions of licence as a matter of course, but m
[...]
er to Appendix 4.

Licensing Objectives
Section 4 of the Act sets out the licensing objectives, which the Licensing Authority is
under a duty to promote when carrying out its functions under the Act. The objectives

are as follows:

the prevention of crime and disorder;



10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

11.0.

111

11.2

Page 40

public safety;
the prevention of public nuisance;
the protection of children from harm

These four objectives are the only matters that may be taken into account in considering
an application, and any licence conditions attached following the consideration of
relevant representations must be appropriate to achieve these four objectives

The Licensing Authority considers that each of the licensing objectives is of equal
importance for the purposes of this policy.

The Licensing Authority is of the view that the objective of the licensing process is to
allow for the provision of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment in a
way which prevents crime and disorder, public nuisance and harm to children, ensures
public safety and is not a detriment to the amenity of residents or businesses. This
policy statement is therefore designed to deal with matters within the control of the
licence holder and will focus on the impact of activities taking place on those living,
working or otherwise engaged in the vicinity.

The Licensing Authority recognises that it is ultimately for the Designated Premises
Supervisor to decide how best to manage the premises. However, the Authority expects
that the DPS or another personal licence holder should normally be on the premises
when alcohol is supplied.(except where in a case of a community premises the
mandatory licence condition in S19 of the Act has been disapplied) If they are absent
from the premises, they will still be ultimately responsible for the actions of those they
authorise to permit sales of alcohol. It is considered good practice that any such
authorisations should be in
[...]
taff will be willing to give general advice to potential applicants.
For specific advice on any intended application, an applicant may wish to consult a
solicitor who has specialist knowledge of the Act.



Page 58

Details of how to make a representation in relation to an application for a premises
licence are attached at Appendix 1

Details of how to request a review of a premises licence are attached at appendix 2



Page 59

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS)
REGULATIONS 2005
NOTICE OF HEARING

To: The Applicant: Euro Garages Limited

Other Persons

THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act
Committee to consider relevant representations in respect of an application under
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as Asda Express
PFS Rylands, Owen Road, Lancaster, LA1 2LL, will take place on the 18th April
2024, at Morecambe Town Hall, commencing at 10.30 a.m.

AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the
hearing, and whether he or she considers a hearing to be unnecessary.

AND TAKE NOTICE THAT if a party wishes any other person (other than the person
he/she intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, and must set out
details of the name of that person and a brief description of the point or points on
which that person may be able to assist in connection with the matter to be
considered by the Sub-Committee.

GIVEN this day 5th April 2024 by the Lancaster City Council as Licensing Authority.



Page 60

INFORMATION TO ACCOM
[...]
l needs, for example
in connection with access, language, hearing or vision, should inform the Licensing
Manager as soon as practical prior to the day of the hearing, so that appropriate
provision or arrangements may be made.



Page 62

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT HEARINGS TO WHICH THE LICENSING
ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 APPLY

1.

The Chairman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic
Support Officer.

The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with
them.

The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-
committee Members should not participate in this matter.

The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority, that any
questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is
necessary.

The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine,
and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for
another person to appear at the hearing.

The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be
the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal
procedures to be varied) — that is,

- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of
the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,

- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn
and will call other persons where permission has been given

- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other
persons where permission has been given

- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons

- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless
cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above

- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the
applicant/licence holder having the final word

- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the
reasons for the decision in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing. (In certain
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the
hearing). In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all
parties.

The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed
in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.

The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above. The Chairman
will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing.



	Agenda
	1 LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- ASDA EXPRESS PFS RYLANDS, OWEN ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 2LL - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS
	Application Form (Feb 2024)
	Representations (redacted) March 2024_redacted
	Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021 - Appendix No.3
	Notice of Hearing - Asda Ryelands Owen Road_redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  18TH APRIL 2024 
 
 

5 LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- ASDA EXPRESS PFS RYLANDS, 
OWEN ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 2LL - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  

The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Sally Maddocks (Chair), Councillor Martin 
Bottoms and Councillor Phil Bradley.  

The Legal Advisor was Thomas Mitchell, Solicitor.  

The Democratic Support Officer was Sarah Moorghen.  

The Licensing Officer was David Eglin, also in attendance was Jennifer Curtis, Licensing 
Manager.  

Members undertook a site visit at 9.30am and thereafter convened the hearing at 
Morecambe Town Hall.  

The hearing was adjourned shortly after it started as it became apparent some objectors 
did not have a copy of the agenda before them and to ensure that they could fully 
participate the Chair adjourned to allow hard copies of the agenda to be printed and 
circulated.  

The Licensing Sub-Committee are to determine an application for a Premise Licence 
submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 by Euro Garages Limited 
(the applicant) in respect of Asda Express PFS Rylands, Owen Road, Lancaster, LA1 
2LL. The hearing was held in light of 4 relevant representations being 
received from “other persons” as defined under the Licensing Act 2003 within the 28 
day statutory consultation period.  

The applicants representative Mr Neil Eccles, National Licensing Manager for Asda was in 
attendance together with their legal representative Mr Richard Taylor, Solicitor from 
Gosschalks. 

Mr Steven Clarke, Proprietor of Premier Convenience Express who had made 
representations was in attendance and was represented by Councillor Redfern, Ward 
Councillor for Skerton. Mr Charles Tisdall, of Dacrelands Clinic Corner of Owen Road 
and, Aldrens Lane, Ann Cunningham, resident of Owen Road and Daphne and 
Richard Rousse of Ashton Drive were also present and had made representations.  

Parties present introduced themselves.  

The Licensing Officer, Mr Eglin, introduced the report, and stated that the application was 
for a premises licence to facilitate the following:  

Late Night Refreshment          Monday – Sunday     23:00 until 05:00 hours 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 18TH APRIL 2024 
 

                                                                  (for consumption both on & off the premises) 

        Sale & Supply of Alcohol         Monday – Sunday    00:00 until 23:59 (off premises) 

During the statutory 28-day consultation period the Council received four relevant 
representations from other persons. The details of the representations were attached at 
Appendix No. 2 of the Licensing Officer’s report. No representations were received 
from responsible authorities in the statutory 28-day consultation period.  

Through questioning Mr Eglin confirmed that Lancashire Constabulary had been 
consulted as a responsible authority, that it had been received by them, but no 
representations had been received from them in the statutory 28-day consultation period.  

The concerns of the other persons related to both the Public Nuisance and Crime 
Prevention licensing objectives. The other persons perceived that should the Sub-
Committee seek to grant this licence there would be a strong likelihood of an increase 
in both noise nuisance and alcohol fuelled anti-social behaviour in affecting neighbouring 
residential premises. 

Further, they believed that to allow the retail sale of alcohol for 24 hours per day from the 
premises would be wholly detrimental to the current peaceful status quo of this area of 
Lancaster, achieved through the hard work of the community and neighbourhood police.   

The other persons addressed the subcommittee, referred to their 
written representations and expanded on what they said in their written 
representations. The concerns as noted above related to anti-social behaviour, noise, 
litter, social issues, human rights, diversity and equality impact issues. In their closing 
submissions other persons confirmed that they were opposed to the granting of the 
licence.  

Mr Taylor made representations for and on behalf of the applicant detailing the history of 
the applicant, that it has over 1,000 stores that sees millions of customers per week. Mr 
Taylor explained that he had never had to sit in a Review of an Asda licence for any 
stores in England and Wales and no proceedings either in relation to breaches. Mr Taylor 
said that this is a testament to Asda’s policies and procedures following the granting of a 
24 alcohol licence.  

In relation to the store in question, he explained that it had been open for the last 15 
years, had recently been changed to Asda and currently operates on a 24 hours’basis. 
The application is to allow the applicant to sell alcohol during its opening hours. In respect 
of the late-night refreshments Mr Taylor explained that this is in relation to the provision of 
hot drinks only from a drinks machine and not in relation to the Greggs or Subway which 
he explained close a 5pm and 8pm respectively. Mr Taylor informed the Sub-Committee 
that the Applicant invited the Sub-Committee to impose a condition in respect of this 
should they consider it necessary.  

Further, Mr Taylor explained that the doors to the store would be closed to members of 
the public (with the exception of emergency services) between the hours of22.00 and 
06.00 with all service being via a night hatch. Again, Mr Taylor informed the Committee 
that the Applicant was happy for that to be a condition of the licence should they consider 
it to be necessary. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 18TH APRIL 2024 
 

Mr Taylor informed the Sub-Committee that Applicant, at this type of site, does not 
sell alcoholic drinks that would attract street drinking. The Sub-Committee were also 
informed that Asda engages an independent test purchasing company to ensure that its 
policies, such as the Challenge 25, are adhered to by staff and it is a disciplinary offence 
for staff not to comply. 

Mr Taylor also highlighted that there were no representations received from the police, 
child safeguarding or environmental health and that they are the experts. In summing up, 
Mr Taylor referred to paragraphs 2.27, 9.43, 9.12 and 10.15 of the Revised Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Mr Taylor also reminded the Sub-
Committee about the review procedures available and informed the Sub-Committee 
that Asda has never been subjected to a review.  

Mr Eccles informed the Committee that persons in the store need to be trained and are 
undergoing training and the store will not sell alcohol, even if granted a licence, until that 
has happened.  

The Sub-Committee then withdrew to make its decision and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 

DECISION  

The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written information before it, and the 
representations and views expressed at the hearing by the other persons and Mr Eccles 
and Mr Taylor on behalf of the Applicant. The Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021 and the relevant paragraphs of 
the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

The Sub-Committee reminded itself that this is a new application for premises licence and 
that it must consider the likely impact of the grant of the licence in relation the 
licensing objectives; public safety, the prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm.  

The Sub-Committee considered the case of Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ 
Court and were mindful that this is a new application. The Sub-Committee were of the 

opinion that there was insufficient evidence provided to show that the licensing objectives 
would be undermined if the application was granted (which would include the additional 
conditions as proposed by the applicant in the hearing). In particular, the Sub-Committee, 
noted that they had been informed that Lancashire Constabulary had been consulted but 
no relevant representations had been received from them.  

They took into account the concerns of other persons in respect of a possible increase 
in crime and disorder and ASB and the effects of a possible increase in noise and 
examined the evidence of such, presented to them.  

 Further, there had been no relevant representations from any other responsible 
authority.  

The Sub-Committee therefore concluded and were of the opinion that it is proportionate 
and appropriate to grant the application subject to the following conditions being added.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 18TH APRIL 2024 
 

 Late night refreshment is to be limited to the sale of hot drinks only 
 Sale and Supply of Alcohol to be via night hatch between the hours of 22.00 -

 06.00 

It was considered by the Sub-Committee that the inclusion of these conditions would 
further promote the Licensing Objectives.  

Importantly, the Sub-Committee reminds all parties of the statutory right of responsible 
authorities and other persons to seek a review of a licence on the basis that the licensing 
objectives are not being met. 

In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days.  

 

(The meeting ended at 12.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


